with substantial completion of the first residential building, the greater of (i) 
$35 per unit per month or (ii) 3.5% multiplied by the effective gross income of 
the Project as outlined in the Management Agreement; but in no event less than 
$11,000 per month. 

NRP Manager shall further receive a Twenty-Five Thousand and no/100 
Dollars ($25,000) property set up fee, payable no later than the first (1st) annual 
anniversary of the Closing Date. 

NRP Manager shall further receive a One Hundred Thousand and no/100 
Dollars ($100,000) property lease up fee, payable upon stabilization of the 
project.

[...]

of periodic financial and other reports necessary for securities laws disclaimers, 
accredited investor representations and compliance under the Development 
Agreement. 

PFC Asset  
Management Fee: AUSTIN ISD PFC, or one of its affiliates, will receive an asset management 

fee equal to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) on an annual basis 
commencing six months after the Project stabilizes, which is defined as reaching 
90% physical occupancy, which shall be the start of Year 1. 

PFC Structuring  
Fee:  AUSTIN ISD PFC will receive a structuring fee equal to Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000) on the Closing Date. 

Plans and  
Specifications: AUSTIN ISD PFC, Tenant, Lenders, and Equity Contribution Partner will have 

the right to review and approve the Plans and Specifications for Project once 
they are materially completed, the approval of which will not be unreasonably